accrual of the Plaintiffs' claims arose July 7, 2002 

under the case law as cited above. With this 

finding, I agree. The prejudgment interest shall 

run from the period forward under the breach of 

contact claim consistent with the attached 

Schedule A in the amount of Twenty-Six 

Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars and 

Seven Cents ($26,485.07) on the jury's award on 

the Plaintiffs breach of contract claim. In 

addition, the prejudgment interest on the jury's 

award on the Plaintiffs fraud claim as set forth in 

the attached Schedule A in the amount of 

$3,341.66 which is calculated from July 7, 2002.

[...]

THEREFORE, this Court Grants Final 

Judgment and awards to the Plaintiffs, Shawn 

Herhold and Malavanh Herhold aka Malavanh 

Rassovong as against the Defendants Smith 

Land Company, LLC and Robert Smith jointly 

and severally as follows: 

1. The sum of THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN 

HUNDRED  DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 

($36,700.00) on the Breach of Contract claim and 

Jury Verdict and Award filed July 24, 2017; 

2. The sum of TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND 

SEVEN CENTS ($26,485.07) in Prejudgment 

Interest on the Breach of Contract claim and Jury 

Verdict and Award; 

3. The sum of FIVE THOUSAND THREE 

HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 

($5,300.00) on the Fraud claim and Jury Verdict 

and Award filed July 24, 2017; 

4. The sum of THREE THOUSAND THREE 

HUNDRED AND FORTY ONE DOLLARS AND 

SIXTY-SIX CENTS ($3,341.66) in Prejudgment 

Interest on the Fraud claims and Jury Verdict 

and Award; 

5. The ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FIVE 

THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 

($165,000.00) on the Punitive Damage claim and 

Jury Verdict and Award filed July 25, 2017; 

6. The sum of FORTY-EIGHT THOUSAND 

SIXTY-TWO DOLLARS AND FIFTY-FIVE 

CENTS ($48,062.55) for attorney fees to Thomas 

A. Skidmore, Esq. and Thomas A. Skidmore Co.,